
Events
From 12/1 to 2/24/26

schoolAbsences - Sam
Lucy Mental Health Events / Notes
schoolAbsences - Lucy
schoolAbsences - Simon

December 2025
S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5 6
7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30 31

January 2026
S M T W T F S

1 2 3
4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 31

Monday, December 1
● No Entry

Tuesday, December 2
● No Entry

Wednesday, December 3
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Thursday, December 4
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM She claims: Simon seems to have surprisingly 
severe delayed onset muscle soreness that was caused by an 
extended running activity in PE on Tuesday and Wednesday. 
Walking is now uncomfortable, so he is resting.

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon - Unexcused

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Breakthroughs Counseling Appointment for 
Lucy; Cancelled

Friday, December 5
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Saturday, December 6
● No Entry

Sunday, December 7
● No Entry

Monday, December 8
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Tuesday, December 9
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Wednesday, December 10
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Thursday, December 11

● Events
9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Friday, December 12
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Saturday, December 13
● No Entry

Sunday, December 14
● No Entry

Monday, December 15
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Tuesday, December 16
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Wednesday, December 17
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Our HEARING was this day. See attached thread. 
Basically she just wanted him to have a break. On the day she was 
attending court.

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Sam - Unexcused

Thursday, December 18
● No Entry

Friday, December 19
● No Entry

Saturday, December 20
● No Entry

Sunday, December 21
● No Entry

Monday, December 22
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Events
From 12/1 to 2/24/26

schoolAbsences - Sam
Lucy Mental Health Events / Notes
schoolAbsences - Lucy
schoolAbsences - Simon

December 2025
S M T W T F S

1 2 3 4 5 6
7 8 9 10 11 12 13

14 15 16 17 18 19 20
21 22 23 24 25 26 27
28 29 30 31

January 2026
S M T W T F S

1 2 3
4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 31

● No Entry

Tuesday, December 23
● No Entry

Wednesday, December 24
● No Entry

Thursday, December 25
● No Entry

Friday, December 26
● No Entry

Saturday, December 27
● No Entry

Sunday, December 28
● No Entry

Monday, December 29
● No Entry

Tuesday, December 30
● No Entry

Wednesday, December 31
● No Entry

Thursday, January 1
● No Entry

Friday, January 2
● No Entry

Saturday, January 3
● No Entry

Sunday, January 4
● No Entry

Monday, January 5
● No Entry

Tuesday, January 6
● No Entry

Wednesday, January 7
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Thursday, January 8
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Erin's explanation (one day sprained ankle): 
Lucy twisted her ankle while walking at 7:45 pm on Wednesday 
(yesterday). She has not been evaluated by a medical provider. She 
can bear weight enough to walk, but not enough to walk with a 
normal gait.

She does not desire to attend school with accommodations, so she 
will stay home and continue RICE treatment if she is still in 
significant pain tomorrow, and return to school on Monday, January 
12. Her preference will be to attend school tomorrow, if she can do 
so comfortably. I’ll let you know in the morning what she decides.

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Lucy - Unexcused

Friday, January 9
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Saturday, January 10
● No Entry

Sunday, January 11
● No Entry

Monday, January 12
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Sam - Unexcused (4th period - end of day)

Tuesday, January 13
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy
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Events
From 12/1 to 2/24/26

schoolAbsences - Sam
Lucy Mental Health Events / Notes
schoolAbsences - Lucy
schoolAbsences - Simon

January 2026
S M T W T F S

1 2 3
4 5 6 7 8 9 10

11 12 13 14 15 16 17
18 19 20 21 22 23 24
25 26 27 28 29 30 31

February 2026
S M T W T F S
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28

Wednesday, January 14
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Erin's explanation (this is the appt where she 
lied to the doctor about Lucy's supposed "prior diagnoses"): Lucy 
chose to work on make-up assignments from last Thursday this 
morning, as she knew she would not miss significant instruction in 
her morning classes.
Lucy chose to go to the pediatrician this afternoon, since she had 
not yet done a follow-up since her inpatient stay. The practitioner 
recommended 30 minutes of physical activity daily, and put in a 
referral with Angel Kids’ psychiatric department for further care 
coordination/recommendations. 

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Lucy - Excused (other?)

Thursday, January 15
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Friday, January 16
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Sam - Unexcused (4th period through end of 
day)

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Sam's absence appears related to our pre-op 
appointment at the doctor

Saturday, January 17
● No Entry

Sunday, January 18
● No Entry

Monday, January 19
● No Entry

Tuesday, January 20
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Wednesday, January 21
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Thursday, January 22
● No Entry

Friday, January 23
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Lucy - Tardy

Saturday, January 24
● No Entry

Sunday, January 25
● No Entry

Monday, January 26
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon - Unexcused

Tuesday, January 27
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Her explanation: Lucy decided to stay home 
from school today to relax, have some time to herself, and do some 
schoolwork assignments from home.

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Lucy - Unexcused

Wednesday, January 28
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Thursday, January 29
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Friday, January 30
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Saturday, January 31
● No Entry

Sunday, February 1
● No Entry

Monday, February 2
● Events
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Events
From 12/1 to 2/24/26

schoolAbsences - Sam
Lucy Mental Health Events / Notes
schoolAbsences - Lucy
schoolAbsences - Simon

February 2026
S M T W T F S
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28

March 2026
S M T W T F S
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30 31

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Lucy Excused (Other) - 5th through 7th Period

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM This was Lucy's first appointment at "Puzzle 
Peace Counseling" which Ms. Schreiber did not consult me about 
her attending despite my earlier efforts to coordinate care. Oddly - 
they specialize in treatment of autism which Lucy has not been 
diagnosed with.

Tuesday, February 3
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Wednesday, February 4
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Thursday, February 5
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Friday, February 6
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Her Explanation: Lucy stayed home to complete 
a major project for her online class, which has a heavier workload 
than her in-person classes. She’s doing extremely well 
academically, and I supported her doing this.

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Lucy - Unexcused

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM My note: Lucy has a free period every single 
school day to complete work for this class Ms. Schreiber is referring 
to.

Saturday, February 7
● No Entry

Sunday, February 8
● No Entry

Monday, February 9
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Her first note: Lucy stayed home from school 
again today.

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Her second note (!): I’m not sure why she stayed 
home. But she went to school today, and is doing well academically.
 The appointment was a referral from Lucy’s pcp to begin 
evaluation by Dr. Ruiz. After Thursday, they’ll send questionnaires 
for parents and possibly teachers, and then schedule her actual 
evaluation for sometime in March.

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Lucy - Unexcused

Tuesday, February 10
● No Entry

Wednesday, February 11
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Erin unblocked Lucy's phone from contacting 
me to send me a text message. Her blocking of the phone violates 
the courts order and has been ongoing since shortly after the 
"emergency". Doing so in this context specifically placed Lucy in the 
middle of what should have been an adult matter - which she's 
falsely accused me of doing repeatedly.

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Note from Ms. Schreiber: Lucy needs 
appropriate care right now. Her therapist needs data now. I’m sure 
Dr Ruiz is capable of collecting relevant information and broader 
context, and giving accurate attributions. It is will be for the 
purpose of getting Lucy the care she deserves. It is a comprehen-
sive psych eval. Lucy is a highly intelligent, capable, teenager, and 
she is self-advocating for this, having spoken to a psychiatrist, 
pediatrician, and therapist.

The social investigation will only include psych exams for the 
parents, not for Lucy, and it is meant to make custody 
recommendations to the court; not to make treatment 
recommendations to Lucy’s therapist. 

Can we at least let her do the intake part tomorrow?

Thursday, February 12
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Lucy - Unexcused (despite my declining her 
"evaluation")

Friday, February 13
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Saturday, February 14
● No Entry

Sunday, February 15
● No Entry

Monday, February 16
● No Entry

Tuesday, February 17
● No Entry

Wednesday, February 18
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Events
From 12/1 to 2/24/26

schoolAbsences - Sam
Lucy Mental Health Events / Notes
schoolAbsences - Lucy
schoolAbsences - Simon

February 2026
S M T W T F S
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28

March 2026
S M T W T F S
1 2 3 4 5 6 7
8 9 10 11 12 13 14

15 16 17 18 19 20 21
22 23 24 25 26 27 28
29 30 31

● No Entry

Thursday, February 19
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Appears related to a Dr. Appointment

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon - Unexcused

Friday, February 20
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Saturday, February 21
● No Entry

Sunday, February 22
● No Entry

Monday, February 23
● Events

9:00 AM to 10:00 AM Simon Tardy

Tuesday, February 24
● No Entry
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